Reclassifications at acquisition cost of the underlying transaction  -  -

Reclassification to the income statement  -  -

Reclassification due to P&L effectiveness of the hedged item  -  (2,460)

Hedging relationships terminated due to cash flows no longer expected  -  -

Status December 31  -  (5,505)

RENK Group AG | Annual Report 2024 B. Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements

177

Due to the underlying transaction affecting profit or loss, the amounts reclassified from the cash flow hedge reserve

were recorded in net interest income/net interest expense. In addition, the hedging relationship resulted in

ineffectiveness in the negative amount of € 64 thousand, which was also recorded in net interest income/net interest

expense.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis:

The following table shows the impact that an increase in interest rates by 100 basis points or a decrease in interest

rates by 100 basis points would have had on total equity and the financial result for interest -sensitive financial

instruments:

Interest sensitivity analysis

in € thousands
Increase interest rates

+100 basis points
Decrease interest rates -

100 basis points

  2023  2024  2023  2024

Equity  -  7,044  -  -6,904

Financial result  -  -316  -  -52

Total  -  6,728  -  -6,956

(b) Financial instruments: classification and fair values

Financial assets and liabilities recognized at fair value or for which a fair value is disclosed in the notes to the annual

financial statements are to be classified in the fair value hierarchy described below. They are allocated to levels of the

fair value hierarchy on the basis of inputs used for the measurement:

Level 1:

Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2:

Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for an asset or liability either directly (as a